

DENERAL PRACTICE WHEED, ESTATES AND ESTATE PLANNING HEAL PROPERTY LAW

2

POT UCTAR AVENUE HEENDURNE BRACH, FEDRIDA JERMI (407) 707-1000

April 8, 1996

Department of State Division of Corporations Domostic & Nonprofit Section 409 E. Gaines Street P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassoo, FL 32314

ATTN: NEW FILINGS SECTION

Re: Winston & Chadwick, Inc.

Gentlemen:

t standing of the standing of Enclosed for acceptance and filing you will find the Articles of Incorporation and Appointment of Registered Agent (by separate form attached) in connection with the above-captioned corporation, the name of which was recently reserved for our use, together with my check # 16029 for the filing fee (\$35.00), registered agent designation (\$35.00), and certified copy of the Articles after filing (\$52.50), in the total amount of \$122.50.

Please return the charter to me at your earliest convenience.

Your immediate processing of this new corporation will be greatly appreciated.



ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

٠.

σ£

96 APR 15 ATTO: 26 TALLAGASSEE FEDRIDA

¢,

WINSTON & CHADWICK, INC.

The undersigned, acting as an incorporator of a corporation under the Florida General Corporation Act, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE I

NAME: The name of this corporation is WINSTON & CHADWICK, INC., and its principal office and mailing address is 344 West Arlington Street, Satellite Beach, Florida 32937.

ARTICLE II

<u>DURATION</u>: The date when corporate existence shall commence shall be on the date of filing the Articles Of Incorporation, and the duration of its existence shall be perpetual thereafter.

ARTICLE III

<u>PURPOSE</u>: The purpose is to engage in any activities or business permitted under the laws of the United States and Florida.

ARTICLE IV

<u>CAPITAL STOCK</u>: The aggregate number of shares which this corporation shall be authorized to issue shall be 20,000 shares of common stock of a single class having a par value of \$1.00 per share.

ARTICLE V

VOTING: (1) Each outstanding share shall be entitled to one vote on each matter submitted to a vote at a meeting of shareholders. Articles of Incorporation, cont. (WINSTON & CHADWICK, INC.)

•

(2) Each shareholder of outstanding shares hold by a humband and wife as an estate by the entirety shall be entitled to a one-half vote per share on each matter submitted to a vote at a mosting of shareholders.

(3) Each shareholder of outstanding shares held by 2 persons in joint tenancy with a right of survivorship shall be entitled to a one-half vote per share on each matter submitted to a vote at a meeting of shareholders.

(4) Each shareholder of outstanding shares held by more than 2 persons in joint tenancy with a right of survivorship shall be entitled to the fraction of the vote for each share determined by dividing one vote by the number of joint shareholders (example: 3 joint shareholders; each gets 1/3 vote per share) on each matter submitted to a vote at a meeting of shareholders.

ARTICLE VI

INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT: The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation is 344 West Arlington Street, Satellite Beach, Florida 32937, and the name of its initial registered agent at that address is Dianna T. Booher.

ARTICLE VII

BOARD OF DIRECTORS: The Board of Directors of this corporation shall consist of one (1) person, which number may be increased or decreased from time to time by amendment to or in the manner provided in the corporate by-laws. The initial Board of Directors of this corporation shall be comprised of Dianna T. Booher, 344 West Arlington Street, Satellite Beach, Florida 32937.

ARTICLE VIII

INCORPORATOR: The name and address of the initial incorporator is Dianna T. Booher, 344 West Arlington Street, Satellite Beach, Florida 32937.

Articlas of Incorporation, cont. (WINSTON & CHADWICK, INC.)

٠.

...

ARTICLE IX

PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS: Every shareholder, upon the issuance of any new stock of this corporation of the same kind, class or series as that which he already holds, shall have the right to purchase his pro rata share at the price at which it is offered to others.

ARTICLE X

INDEMNIFICATION: The corporation shall have the power to indemnify any officer or director, or any former officer or director, to the full extent permitted by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED has made and subscribed of these articles of incorporation at Melbourne Beach, Brevard County, Florida, on the <u>3</u> day of <u>Mptul</u>, 1996.

Dianna T. Booher, Incorporator

н

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BREVARD

•

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared DIANNA T. BOOHER, who is personally known to me to be the person described in and who subscribed the foregoing articles of incorporation, and she did freely and voluntarily acknowledge before me according to law that she made and subscribed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned and set forth, and did take an oath.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal at Melbourne Beach, in said County and State, this _____ day of ______, 1996.

Notary Public, State of Florida at Large George Richard Schmitt Notary Signature Printed My Commission Expires: 63/12/99 Commission No. CC 443762

GEORGE RICHARD SCHMITT MY COMMISSION # CC443762 EXPRES March 12, 1999 BONGED THIU TRY FAIN 2/30RAHOE, INC.

(NOTARY SEAL)

CODDEN CHORAD COMPANY MY COMMISSION & CLAUDIDE EXPERTS March 12, 1999 DONDED THRU TROY FAILINGURACE, INC.

Page 3 of 3

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN FLORIDA, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

•.

In compliance with Section 48.091, Florida Statutos, the following is submitted:

•,

FIRST: That WINSTON & CHADWICK, INC.
(Nume of Corporation)
desiring to organize or qualify under the laws of the State of
Florida, with its principle place of business at city of
<u>Satellite Beach</u> , State of <u>Florida</u> , has (City) (State)
named, located at (Name of Registored Agent)
344 West Arlington Street
(Street Address and Number of Building, Post Office Box Addresses Are Not Acceptable)
City of <u>SATELLITE BEACH</u> , State of Florida, <u>32937</u> (City)
as its agent to accept service of process within Florida,
Signature: <u>Alana Rober</u> Dianna T. Booher
Title: President
Date: April 3, 1996 7

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby agree to act in this capacity, and I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties.

Signature: <u>Agance</u> <u>Agent</u>, <u>Booker</u> (Registered Agent) Dianna T. Booher Date: <u>April 3</u>, 1996

Corp. 25 1/1/76

٠

. . . .

÷ · · •